Torkelson (Wed, 14 Mar at 2:11 PM)
to : pdc@pdc.wa.gov
Hello Mr. Blackhorn,

This email is in response to your email dated March 1, 2008 (see below). We hope that this addresses and
answers all questions involved.

We enlisted the services of “The Print Guys” to guide us in the mailing of a flyer with information that we felt
the citizens of Selah needed to be made aware of, as many individuals had shared concerns with us over a
proposed Pool Levy. We worked with The Print Guys sales manager Don in the creation of this flyer. Don did
not realize that it was a requirement to place the senders information on the flyer. Please see attached
Exhibit #1 which is an email from the owner of The Print Guys which states exactly that, and of course since
we have not done this before, we were not aware that it was a requirement as well. We were also not aware
(nor did Don at Print Guys inform us) that we had to report anything to the State of Washington Public
Disclosure Commission until we reviewed a letter dated August 11, 2017 from Kim Bradford to Dave
Ackerman. Please see attached Exhibit #2. When we were informed of and reviewed this letter we contacted
Ms. Bradford on Tuesday, August 15t and spoke with her and Kurt Young in regards to what we needed to do
and exactly how we needed to report it to the PDC. They were extremely helpful and sent me a link to the
website to complete the appropriate form. Please see attached Exhibit #3 which shows the link in Ms.
Bradford’s email. Icompleted the C6 using the information on the invoice from The Print Guys and emailed it
to Ms. Bradford on August 16, 2017. Please see attached Exhibit #3 which is our invoice from The Print Guys,
the email to Ms. Bradford and the completed C6. My wife was out of the office at the time, so I completed the
C6 by myself. After Ms. Bradford reviewed the C6 she sent an email to myself and Kurt Young questioning the
cost listed on the C6. Please see attached Exhibit #4 which is the email and my response. Mail Processing
(line 2) was listed on the invoice from Print Guys which I forwarded to them to show where I obtained the
information. Again, as I stated above, my wife was out of the office and I was completing this on my own. I
normally just work on job sites with my crew and my wife manages the office.

On September 6th, 2017, I received a phone call from Kurt Young who was inquiring about postage for the
flyers. When I completed the C6, [ assumed that the invoice from The Print Guys (second line on the invoice
reads “Mailing & Mail Processing”) was the total cost of the flyer and the mailing. However, after my
conversation with Kurt that day, I came into the office that evening, spoke with my wife and reviewed
everything with her. She then informed me that she had to make a check payable to the United States Post
Office on July 19th, 2017 for payment for the mailing of the flyer. I was completely unaware of this. Please
see Exhibit #5 - check to USPS completed and signed by my wife, Candi Torkelson. After [ was informed of
this we immediately completed an “Amended C6” with the postage listed and sent it directly to Kurt Young
the next day which was September 7th. Please see attached Exhibit #6 which is the email and amended

C6. We then received confirmation from Kurt that he received the Amended C6 and that he would inform us
if they needed anything further. Please refer to Exhibit 6 for this email confirmation.

As far as the misprint of the postal address listed on the flyer, please refer to Exhibit #1. The Postage
Statement was not completed by us and to me the “Mail Owner” address can be construed as 282 or 292. |
believe it was a typo.

In conclusion, we honestly did not intentionally disregard laws, we simply were unaware of them and for that
we apologize. We have no intention of sending any other correspondence to the City of Selah citizens as our
original intention of informing the citizens of the proposed levy has already been completed.

Thank you for your time and please let me know if you have any other questions.

Carl Torkelson
Torkelson Construction, Inc.



Torkelson Rental Properties
P.0. Box 292

Selah, WA 98942

Office: (509) 697-3305

Cell: (509) 945-0133

Fax: (509) 697-3504



torkelson@fairgoint.net

From: Dave Ackerman <dave@printguys.com>
Sent: Monday, March 12, 2018 9:46 AM

To: torkelson@fairpoint.net

Cc: ‘Don Staggs'

Subject: Paper work for mailing

Attachments: Dave Email_162_20180312_094927.pdf
Carl,

Here is the paper work that we gave to the post office for your mailing

We have been in Printing for over 25 years now and have been assisting customers with mailing for over 16 of those
years. We have never had an experience like this. Looking back | do not believe we have ever had a customer not want
to put their information on a postcard. When you originally met with Don our sales manager and this mailing was
discussed | can assure you he had no intention of misleading you in regards to not putting your information on the
mailing, he simply did not know there was a requirement to do so.

Blessings,

Dave Ackerman
Owner

101 N. 3 Avenue e Yakima, WA 98902
509-453-6369

dave@printguys.com
www.printguys.com

saadl 75y Your Business Partner!

Like Having Your Own Personal Print Shop

From: The Print [mailto:Guys]

Sent: Monday, March 12, 2018 9:50 AM

To: dave@printguys.com

Subject: Dave_Email_162_20180312_094927.pdf

This message is automatically generated and contains the scanned document.

Attachment: Dave_Email 162_20180312_094927.pdf
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USPS Marketing Mail

Part C—Carrier Route Letters

"I Chack box if prices are populated in this section.

(Automation) Letters 3.5 oz. (0.2188 Ibs.) or less

Pri
.. Entry | ‘.95_“-'_;;3" . Price __ No.ofPieces  Subtotal Postage Discount Total* | FeeTotal Total Postage
. ’“"?,‘ - None | ~_Saturation §0.186 1 R
"C2 | Nome | High Density Plus 0.196 - RN SR T -
C3 | None High Density ol P I .
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- May contain both Full Service Intelligent Mait and other discouni—see Instructions page for additional information.

Part C continued on next page
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USPS Marketing Mail

Part C—Carrier Route Letters—Continued —

T Check box if prices are populated in this saction.

Nonautomation Letters Over 4 oz. but less than 16oz.
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.. FEntry Category  Price  Affixed |Pleces Subtotal Price Pounds Subtotal Postage Total Total Postage
C31 | None Saturation  $0.064 | . 0615 S W . S S
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STATE OF WASHINGTON
PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION

711 Capitol Way Rm. 206, PO Box 40908 e Olympia, Washington 98504-0908 e (360) 753-1111 » FAX (360) 753-1112
Toil Free 1-877-601-2828 ¢ E-mail: pdc@pdc.wa.gov e Website: www.pdc.wa.gov

August 11, 2017

Dave Ackerman
Print Guys

101 N. 3rd Avenue
Yakima, WA 98902

Mr. Ackerman,

| understand that Print Guys recently mailed a flier about a Selah ballot measure on behalf of a
customer. The filer was brought to our attention by a Selah voter. PDC staff agree with her
assessment that the mailer is political advertising that should have included sponsor ID under
state law. It also appears the sponsor should have disclosed the flier to the PDC, either as an
independent expenditure opposing the ballot measure or as the expense of a political
committee.

We appreciate that you may want to protect the privacy of your business customers, but RCW
42.17A.345 requires commercial advertisers to disclose certain information to the public and to
the Public Disclosure Commission.

Under section 4(b) of WAC 390-18-050, the public's right to inspect a commercial advertiser’s
political advertising or electioneering communications documents and books of account to
determine the source and scope of political advertising extends to mailing services. Your
customer's reporting requirement in this case does not relieve your business of its legal
obligations to allow public inspection.

In accordance with RCW 42.17A.345 and WAC 390-18-050, please identify the name, address,
telephone number, and email address for the person who paid for the services you provided
concerning this flier. Also, provide the date services were provided, the date the flier was
mailed, and the total cost for mailing the flier. Please provide a copy of the invoice for the
services provided.

Thank you.

Kim Bradford
Communications and Outreach Director

Public Disclosure Commission
360-664-2737



. Your Business Partner!

Like Having Your Own Personal Print Shop

Date Invoice #
U 7/20/2017 112159
BILL TO Ship To PQ%‘FE D
: STED
Torkelson Construction, Inc. Mailer X -
PO Box 292 i &h ™Y

Selah, WA 98948

Order Number Ordered By P.O. Number Terms Delivery Date
Carl Net 30 7/20/2017
ltem Quantity Description Rate Amount
Speed Master-Yak 8.238 | Pool Postcard 0.06385 526.00T
Mailing 8,238 | Mail Processing 0.04532 373.33T
Art Time - Yakima 25| Art Time - Yakima 1.00 25.00T
3907 - Selah 8.20% 75.80

THE PRINT GUYS INC
101 NORTH 3RD AVENUE
YAKIMA, WA. 98902

509-453-6369
SALE
REF#: 00000001 No of PC's:
Baich # 083
07/20/17 44:2029
APPR CODE: 846860
Trace: 1 .~
) Jate
MASTERCARD \\ Chip = oo

ddobokok ko 4

i

| &

AMOUNT ., $1,000.13

wre— TN T

P 509.453.6369 - F 509.457.6326 1 o
101 N. 3rd Avenue Visit us online at:
vakima. WA 98902 www.printguys.com



From: Carl and Candi Torkelson [mailto:torkelson@fairpoint.net]
Sent: Wednesday, August 16, 2017 2:27 PM

To: Kim Bradford <kim.bradford@pdc.wa.gov>

Subject: RE: C-6 form for campaign flier

Hi Kim,
Thank you for all the information you have supplied. | have attached the completed form C-6. Please let me
know if | need to do anything further.

| appreciate all the help that you have given me in this situation.

Carl Torkelson
Torkelson Construction, Inc.

Torkelson Rental Properties
P.O. Box 292

Selah, WA 98942

Office: (509) 697-3305

Cell: (509) 945-0133

Fax: (509) 697-3504

From: Kim Bradford [mailto:kim.bradford@pdc.wa.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, August 15, 2017 12:58 PM

To: torkelson@fairpoint.net

Subject: C-6 form for campaign flier

Hi Carl,

Thanks for speaking with Kurt and me today. Attached is a copy of the C-6 form, and here’s the place on our website
where you would find it:

https://www.pdc.wa.gov/learn/forms/c-6-independent-spending-electioneering-communications

Kim Bradford

Communications and Outreach Director
Public Disclosure Commission

711 Capitol Way, Room 206

Olympia, WA 98504

360-664-2737



PUBLIC

DISCLOSURE COMMISSION
711 CAPITOL WAY RM 206
PO BOX 40908

OLYMPIA WA 98504-0308
(260) 7531111

TOLL FREE 1-877-601-2828

Reporting Form for: (check one)

-
Farm

C6

112

Instructions on Page 3

I: INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURES (Occuring at any time) — $100 or more
IE INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURE ADS (appeanng within 21 days of an election) — $1 000 or more
Ij ELECTIONEERING CONMMUNICATIONS, Except Contributions (Appearing vathin 60 days of an election} — $1 000 or more

1. Name and complete postal malllng address of sponsor:

TockeNsan Lovsy Tuce
PO Qox 24
:" x\ﬁ \'-\.:!‘\. 'J\%O\L\ A

" E-mail

T K\::LM@';&«!- U\‘ Net

wahone

39 - 673305

2. ltemize expenditures of more than $100 associated with the independent expendlture or electioneering communication.

{ Date First
| Presented! Name and Address of
Date Made Malled Vendor or Recipient

7!&0‘30‘?’7 7[3&&7\ &JQMAO\;\ Q\ ok C‘)Oﬁﬁ

\o\ N 2rd Rue
\Jo\\fi\ma\ﬂq G390

Amount or Value
*If no reasonable estimate can be madz of value, describe activity, services,
property or right furnished precisely and attach copy of item produced or
distributed.

T

Description of Expenditure

{e.g , direcl mail or newspaper, TV or radio ad) |

Mo lex P\é

Expenditures $100 or iess not itemized above

Amount or Value
(*Sea Below)

100013

Tetal this report

electioneering communications made
during this election campaign. Include
amounts shown in this report and
previousty submitted C-6 reports.

e [s 1,000 \3

{ Total independent expenditures and

L 0O A D

3. List of candidate(s) or ballot proposition{s) identified in the advertising. Show portion of current Show total C-6 expenses
expense attributable 1o refated to each candidate/
OfficeiDistricl Check | each candidate or proposition during election
Candidate/Praposition Proposition No. Party Supporl or Oppose | proposition campaign
3 ) P~ < 4 O $ $
5@1\ a\\ QC\\I £ and QL.QG"Q 0}‘ YSTNIIR 7 SUATAY Qegg— _
" ~ 1 ™ |3 $ l
e f \
Ot Onue 000,13
A
O 0O |s %
O 0O }s $
[J D $ $
Continued on attached sheet [J % | 3




C-6 Page2

Filer Name;
4. If reporting an Electioneering Communication, It is necessary to disclose information concerning the source of
funding for the communication. Select the description that applies:

a).x An individual using only personal funds.

b) __ An individual using personal funds and/or funds received from others.

¢} _ A business, unton, group, association, organization, or other person using only general treasury funds.

d)_ _Abusiness, union, group, association, organization, or ofher person using general treasury funds and/or funds received from others.
e) __ A political committee filing C-3 and C-4 reports. (RCW 42.17A.205 - .240)

fy __ A paliticat committee filing C-5 reports. (RCW 42.17A.250)

g) . Other

1 (b}, (d), (f), or (g) applies, complete section 5 below. If (e) applies, also complete section § if the committee received funds that
were requested or designated for the communication.

5. Sources giving in excess of $250 for the electioneering communication:

Date Source's Name, Address, For individuals, " Amount
Received City, State, Zip Employer's Name, City and State o
| §
| Qccupation . .
$
Occupation
) o $
| Occupation
— '8
Occupation =
$
T - Cccupation
— | $
Cecugation
Sub-Total | s B
Continued on attached sheet [] Amount from attached pages | $

TOTAL FUNDS REGEIVED | 5

Sponsor of lndepandsn enditure or Elec ,Janeenng Communication ‘

i certify (or declare} under penalty of | Slgnalur;; / Prin Name
perjury under the laws of the State of E L \/ \
Washington that this expenditure was not f'}, \ O e t)CM

made in cocperation, consultation, or Stieet address

I

|
coricert with, or at the request or 5 .‘
‘suggestion of, a candidate, a candidate’s : D @\(‘\7\ j O\ A |

authorized committee, or an agent of a [City/statelZip

candidate nor does it otherwise constitute a | . .

contribution under RCW 42.17A.005. | | S()\ \(\ \ s e OgC{ q 4 a

further certify that the above informationis | S 1A NN Ay 4

true, complete, and correct to the best of | Date Signed " Piace E" gty and county)

my knowledge. | [ o~ :l C i W e k_mg,_qbd
'. *RCWOA.72.040 provides that *(1) A personis gu:lty of false swearing if he makes a false

| statement, which he knows to be false, under an oath required or authorized by law. (2)
I__F_g[se swearing is a misdemeanor.”




Carl and Candi Torkelson

From: Kim Bradford [kim.bradford@pdc.wa.gov]
Sent: Thursday, August 17, 2017 8:20 AM

To: Carl and Candi Torkelson

Subject: RE: C-6 form for campaign flier

Thank you.

Kim Bradford

Communications and Qutreach Director
Public Disclosure Commission

711 Capitol Way, Room 206

Olympia, WA 98504

360-664-2737

From: Carl and Candi Torkelson [mailto:torkelson@fairpoint.net]
Sent: Wednesday, August 16, 2017 3:52 PM

To: Kim Bradford <kim.bradford @pdc.wa.gov>

Subject: RE: C-6 form for campaign flier

I have attached the invoice that | found in our file from Print Guys. This is where | took the information.

Carl Torkelson
Torkelson Construction, Inc.
Torkelson Rental Properties
P.0O. Box 292

Selah, WA 98942

Office: (509) 697-3305

Cell: (509) 945-0133

Fax: (509) 697-3504

From: Kim Bradford [mailto:kim.bradford@pdc.wa.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, August 16, 2017 3:22 PM

To: Carl and Candi Torkelson

Cc: Kurt Young

Subject: RE: C-6 form for campaign flier

Hi Carl,

Kurt and | remembered you saying the flier cost $2,000 in our conversation yesterday. Does the cost you've listed on the
report include printing and mailing?

Kim Bradford

Communications and Outreach Director
Public Disclosure Commission

711 Capitol Way, Room 206

Olympia, WA 98504

360-664-2737



~ Your Business Partner!

Like Having Your Own Personal Print Shop

Date invoice #
7/20/2017 112159
BILL TO Ship To P@ S“ﬁﬂE @
Torkelson Construction, [nc. Mailer . e
PO Box 292 b 2h 7Y
Selah, WA 98948
Gy a3
K1
Order Number Ordered By P.O. Number Terms Delivery Date
Carl Net 30 7/20/2017
ltem Quantity Description Rate Amount
Speed Master-Yak 8,238 | Pool Postcard 0.06385 526.00T
Mailing 8,238 | Mail Processing 0.04532 373.33T
Art Time - Yakima 25| Art Time - Yakima 1.00 25.00T
3907 - Selah 8.20% 75.80
THE PRINT GUYS INC
101 NORTH 3RD AVENUE
YAKIMA, WA, 93902
509-453-6369
SALE
REF#: 00000001 No of PC's:
Batch # 083
07/20/17 14:20:29
APPR CODE: 846860
Trace: 1 e = . e
MASTERgiii j Chip Total $1,000.13
ilnlktt!f—'ﬁ 0*}'*

AMOUNT ., $1,000.13

S T

P 509.453.6368
101 N. 3rd Avenue

Yakima, WA 98902

F 509.457.6326

Visit us online at:
www.printguys.com

charged on past dua invoices

above. A finance
5 per annum) will be




.(ANNER BANK

Personal Checking

Page 1 of 1

3/14/2018 10:58 AM
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Amount: -1276.89
Description: Check
Check Number: 2835
Posted Date: 7/25/2017
Transaction Type: History
https://secure.bannerbank.com/bannerbankonline 41/uux.aspx 3/14/2018



Carl and Candi Torkelson

From: Kurt Young [kurt.young@pdc.wa.gov]
Sent: Thursday, September 07, 2017 2:02 PM
To: Candi Torkelson

Subject: RE: Amended C-6

Mr. Torkelson,
Thanks for the email and the attached amended C-6 report. | will let you know if we have any additional questions.

Sincerely,

Kurt Young DO - (oo™ -~ FISH
PDC Compliance Officer

From: Candi Torkelson [mailto:torkelson@fairpoint.net]
Sent: Wednesday, September 06, 2017 11:06 AM

To: Kurt Young <kurt.young@pdc.wa.gov>

Subject: Amended C-6

Hi Kurt,
As per our phone conversation, | have attached the amended C-6. Please let me know if we need to do anything further.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.
Carl Torkelson

Sent from Mail for Windows 10



PUBLIC

Reporting Form for: (check cne)

DISCLOSURE CONMMISSION

711 CAPITOL WAY RM 206
PO BOX 40908

OLYMPIA WA 98504-0908
(360) 7531111

TOLL FREE 1-877-601-2828

Amended
b o

Instructions on Page 3

Form

C6

M2

[_] INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURES (Occurring at any time) — $100 or more

PLINDEPENDENT EXPENDITURE ADS (Appearing within 21 days of an election) — $1,000 or more
I:I ELECTIONEERING COMMUN'CAT'ONS, Except Contributions (Appearing within 60 days of an election) — $1 ,000 or more

1. Name and complete postal mailing address of sponsor:

29>

CoNoh~, W AR D

—Tok¥Keillor COoNSruct o T=nC
C.o. &4

E-mail
o e lon@fmesrin
Telephone h e+

S5O3-LA971-33 05

2. ltemize expenditures of more than $100 associated with the independent expenditure or electioneering communication.

Date Made

Too\T

el

Date First
Presented/
Mailed

'7’99])’7

Mool

N nd Address of
G\'endor Br Recipient
10\ N .20 Ak

ok Lo AkGoo:

= A &S

Description of Expenditure
(e.g., direct mail or newspaper, TV or radio ad)

Macier P

pos m ; 2}»64;@5

Expenditures $100 or less not itemized above

Amount or Value
(*See Below)

81, 000. 3

4\ 270 .69

$

*If no reasonable estimate can be made of value, describe activity, services,
property or right furnished precisely and attach copy of item produced or

Amount or Value

Total this report

s A1) 68

Total independent expenditures and
electioneering communications made
during this election campaign. Include

distributed. amounts shown in this report and
previously submitted C-6 reports. c
52,277, 02~
3. List of candidate(s) or ballot proposition(s) identified in the advertising. Show portion of current Show total C-6 expenses
expense attributable to related to each candidate/
Office/District/ Check each candidate or proposition during election
Candidate/Proposition Proposition No. Party Support or Oppose | proposition campaign
Selan Pone & @eeredvion Service = |59 $ ;
QcCea - ReoRos o Hne. 97777. 01" 9,87 77.0>
L o |s $
(O B $
L O |s $
0O |s $
Continued on attached sheet[] | § $




C-6 Page 2

Filer Name:
4. [f reporting an Electioneering Communication, it is necessary to disclose information concerning the source of
funding for the communication. Select the description that applies:

a) X An individual using only personal funds.

b) __Anindividual using personal funds and/or funds received from others.

¢) __ A business, union, group, association, organization, or other person using only general treasury funds.

d) __ A business, union, group, association, organization, or other person using general treasury funds and/or funds received from others.
€) __ A political committee filing C-3 and C-4 reports. (RCW 42.17A.205 - .240)

f) __ A political committee filing C-5 reports. (RCW 42.17A.250)

g) __ Other

If (b}, (d), (f), or (g) applies, complete section 5 below. If (e) applies, also complete section 5 if the committee received funds that
were requested or designated for the communication.

5. Sources giving in excess of $250 for the electioneering communication:

Date Source’s Name, Address, For individuals, Amount
Received City, State, Zip Employer’s Name, City and State
$
Occupation
$
Occupation
) $
Occupation
$
Occupation
$
Occupation
$
Occupation
Sub-Total $
Continued on attached sheet [] Amount from attached pages $
TOTAL FUNDS RECEIVED $

Sponsor of Independent Expenditure or El tloneermg Communication

Cael L . Toeke|ls

| certify (or declare) under penalty of Srg Printed Name
perjury under the laws of the State of / W_
Washington that this expenditure was not

made in cooperation, consultation, or Street address -

concert with, or at the request or ‘B

suggestion of, a candidate, a candidate’s ; O v &"57\ M Qr-
authorized committee, or an agent of a City/StatelZip

candidate nor does it otherwise constitute a

contribution under RCW 42.17A.005. | %ua‘}_\ el 9444 Lf-gf

further certify that the above information is

true, complete, and correct to the best of Date Séﬂ ' e Sagnedl feny sl o (/}
ol pud]

my knowledge. h W& Mﬂ K\{TM

*RCWYA.72.040 provides that “(1) A person is gu1|ty of false swearmgg li makes a false
statement, which he knows to be false, under an oath required or authorized by law. (2)

False swearing is a misdemeanor.”

/





